

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,
TINA M. FOSTER, GITANJALIS S.
GUTIERREZ, SEEMA AHMAD, MARIA
LAHOOD, RACHEL MEEROPOL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, President of the United
States, NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, LTG
Keith B. Alexander, Director; DEFENSE
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, LTG Michael D.
Maples, Director; CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE
AGENCY, Porter J. Goss, Director;
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Michael Chertoff, Secretary; FEDERAL
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, Robert S.
Mueller III, Director; JOHN D. NEGROPONTE,
Director of National Intelligence,

Defendants.

Case No. 06-cv-313(GEL)(KNF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' INVOCATION
OF THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE**

Sidney S. Rosdeitcher
Chair, Committee on Civil Rights
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3238

Peter T. Barbur
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

June 28, 2006

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The
Association of the Bar of the City of New
York*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	1
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S INVOCATION OF THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE THREATENS TO UNDERMINE THE RULE OF LAW AND THE ROLE OF THE COURTS IN RESTRAINING EXECUTIVE LAWLESSNESS.	2
IV. THE INVOCATION OF THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE IS, IN ANY EVENT, INAPPROPRIATE HERE BECAUSE DEFENDANTS’ PUBLIC STATEMENTS ARE SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THAT THE NSA SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL LAW.	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Berger v. New York, 388 U.S. 41 (1967) 6

Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp., 323 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 2

Edmonds v. United States Dep't of Justice, 323 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2004) 2

El-Masri v. Tenet, No. 1:05 CV 1417 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34577 (E.D. Va. May 12, 2006) 2

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) 3, 7

In re Washington Post Co. v. Soussoudis, 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986) 7

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 4

Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 5

United States v. United States District Court (Keith), 407 U.S. 297 (1972) 6

Youngstown Sheet and Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 3, 5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(f) 6, 8

50 U.S.C. § 1806(e) 6

Other Authorities

Attorney General Alberto Gonzalez, Press Briefing (Dec. 19, 2006) 7

Scott Shane, Invoking Secrets Privilege Becomes a More Popular Legal Tactic by U.S., N.Y. Times, June 4, 2006, at 32..... 2

Shays Looks to Limit State Secrets, available at <http://www.ombwatch.org/article/articleview/3481/1/1?TopicID=1> 3

William G. Weaver & Robert M. Pallitto, State Secrets and Executive Power, 120 Pol. Sci. Q. 85, 90 (2005) 5
